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Caucasus Barometer

* A nationwide bi-annual survey in Armenia and Georgia;

* Results of 9 waves of the survey conducted since 2008 are available
through our website (caucasusbarometer.org)

e Cited in more than 2,000 academic publications and policy
documents



Caucasus Barometer

* The Georgia survey is nationally representative except occupied
territories;

* Results can be generalized to the levels of Thilisi, urban, and rural
settlements;

* On average, we interview 2,100 respondents per each wave. Average
margin of error is about 2.2-2.8%

* Surveys are conducted face-to-tace in Azerbaijani, Armenian, or
Georgian languages. Since 2015, respondents are interviewed using
tablet computers



Caucasus Barometer 2019

* Fieldwork was conducted between October 9, 2019 and November 4, 2019;

* Response rate: 36%;

* Margin of error:
« +/-0.7% for estimates near 5% and 95%
o +/-2.7% for estimates near 10% and 90%
o +/-3.7% for estimates near 25% and 75%

o +/-4.1% for estimates near 50%



Health and Well-being
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On average, Georgians feel
happier than unhappy

Overall, how happy would you say you are?

Frequency and mean with 95% confidence intervals. Options "Don't know" and
"Refuse to answer" are not shown on the chart
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Through the last decade
Georgians have grown more
careful when it comes to the
trust to other people

Generally speaking, would you say that most people in
Georgia can be trusted, or that you can’t be too careful in
dealing with people?

Frequency and mean with 95% confidence intervals. Options "Don't know" and
"Refuse to answer" are not shown on the chart
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Georgians lean towards the
opinion that people shape
their fate themselves

Perception of fatalism
Frequency and mean with 95% confidence intervals. Options "Don't know" and
"Refuse to answer" are not shown on the chart
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Overall, how would you rate your health?

Would you describe it as...
Options "Don't know" and "Refuse to answer" are not shown on the chart

m Very poor ® Poor Fair ® Good B Very good
2019 N4 47 29
2017 § s 48 2
2015 17 48 2
2013 16 39 - H
2012 fi8 43 2
2011 § 16 38 32 |
2010 § 17 43 29 B
2009 07 41 30 H
2008 [J 17 43 26 H©



Social Norms and Values
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Georgians feel the closest to
Ukrainians and Russians, and
the farthest to Arabs,
Iranians, and Jehovah'’s
withesses

Would you approve or disapprove of people of your ethnicity...

The 2019 wave of the Caucasus Baromete

r survey. Options "Don't know" and "Refuse to answer"

are not shown on the chart. In case of marriage, respondents were asked whether they would
approve women of their ethnicity marrying the representatives of respective group
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Georgians feel the closest to
Ukrainians and Russians, and
the farthest to Arabs,
Iranians, and Jehovah’s
withesses

Would you approve or disapprove of people of your

ethnicity doing business with...
Options "Don't know" and "Refuse to answer" are not shown on the chart
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*Questions on relations with Indians, Iranians, and Ukrainians were first asked in 2010, on Armenians and Azerbaijanis living

in Georgia in 2011, and on Arabs in 2017
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Georgians feel the closest to
Ukrainians and Russians, and
the farthest to Arabs,
Iranians, and Jehovah'’s
withesses

Would you approve or disapprove of people of your ethnicity...
Options "Don't know" and "Refuse to answer" are not shown on the chart. In case of marriage, respondents

were asked whether they would approve women of their ethnicity marrying the representatives of respective group
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*Questions on relations with Indians, Iranians, and Ukrainians were first asked in 2010, on Armenians and Azerbaijanis living

in Georgia in 2011, and on Arabs in 2017

4O

89



Which of these people would you not wish to have
as your neighbors most?

Frequency (%)

Criminals
Drug addicts

Homosexuals

People following a religion that is
different to yours

Black people

Asians who come to live in Georgia and

want fo stay
People having political views that are
different to yours
Europeans who come to live in Georgia
and want to stay

Other

| would not wish any of these people as
my neighbors

Don't know/Refuse to answer

2017

N
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2019

~
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While the majority of
Georgians have conservative
attitudes towards women’s
role in society, since 2010
conservative feelings are on
decline

From what age do you think it is acceptable for a

woman to...

Mean age named by the respondents ranges between 20-22. Chart shows
proportion of the respondents who said "Not acceptable at any age", "Don't
know" or "Refuse to answer"
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What do you think is the ideal number of children per family

in Georgia?

Mean with 95% confidence intervals. Proportion of options "Don't know" and "Refuse to answer"

did not exceed 1.5% in each wave. An option "whatever God gives us" was added starting from 2015
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Opinion about men's and women's role in the family

breadwinner?

BAman ®A woman Equally ®Don't know/Refuse to answer
The proportion of people 2010 2019
who believe that men and
women equally should be Who should
breadwinners has doubled normally be the 34
since 2010 breadwinner? |
Who is the :! o




More than half of Georgians
believe that the gender of a
child does not matter. It is a

| 3 percentage point increase
since 2010

If a family has one child, what would be the
preferred gender of the child?

A girl I

Don't know/Refuse to }

2010 2019

answer
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The majority of Georgians
believe that meritocratic
values are the most
important in order to lend a
good job in Georgia

Which of the following factors do you consider most
important for getting a good job in Georgia?

Options "Don't know" and "Refuse to answer" are not shown on the chart. Options "Don't know" and "Refuse

to answer" are not shown on the chart. Answer options

Non-meritocraticvalues

oo [ENSEERE o
o ETE
s SR )
s SIS ) .
o2 UEIENE
o IUEEEE )

Doing favorsforthe ‘right’ people m Age
m Appearance

Meritocratic values

® Education

Hard work
= Professional abilities, work experience
m Talent
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While Georgians
overwhelmingly perceive
themselves as a part of an
organized religion, they
rarely attend religious
services

How often do you attend religious services nowadays?
Options "Every day”, "More than once a week" was grouped with "At least once a week”.
Options "Don't know" and "Refuse to answer" are not shown on the chart. Question was
asked only to the respondents who are part of a religious denomination (99% on average in
every wave

o

B At least once a week 1 At least once a month H less often W Mever
Only on special holidays



How often do you fast when it is required by
your religion?

Question was asked only to the respondents who consider themselves to belong to a specific
religion (99% on average in every wave)

m Always fast m Often fast & Never fast
® Sometimes fast Rarely fast
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How important is religion in your daily life?
Options "Don't know" and "Refuse to answer" are not shown on the chart.
Question was asked only to the respondents who consider themselves to belong

to a specific religion (on average 99% in every wave)

H Very important

2019

2015

2013

2012

2011

2010

® Rather important

® Not very important = Not at all important




In your opinion, was the dissolution of the
Soviet Union a good this thing or a bad thing for

Georgia?
Georgians are split when it

comes to their attitudes
towards the dissolutions of
I

4 42
the Soviet Union
16
I |

A good thing A bad thing Don't know Refuse to answer
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Younger respondents are
more likely to assess this
positively than older
respondents

In your opinion, was the dissolution of the Soviet

Union a good this thing or a bad thing for Georgia?
Frequency by Age (%)

m A good thing ® Don't know/Refuse to answer B A bad thing
=
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Respondents explain their
positive feelings towards the
dissolution of the Soviet
Union with independence
and the development of
national culture

Why was the dissolution of the Soviet Union a good

thing for Georgia?

Question was asked only to the respondents who said that dissolution of Soviet

Union was a good thing for Georgia (41%)

Georgia became independent
We can better sustain our language and uniqueness

Now we have a chance to get closer to the West

People can openly express their opinions and will not
be persecuted because of this

Human rights are protected
There is an opportunity for our culture to flourish
We can elect our own government

We can travel abroad

People can start a business for his/her own or engage
in commercial activities

There is a wider selection of consumer goods and food
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Gile
&/’/ Why was the dissolution of the Soviet Union a bad thing

for Georgia?
Question was asked only to the respondents who said that the dissolution of Soviet Union
was a bad thing for Georgia (42%)

People’s economic situation has worsened “
Respondents substantiate

their negative feelings Our country has lost territories
towards the dissolution of

the Soviet Union by negative

economic outcomes and War started in Abkhazia and South Ossetia
military conflicts

-]

The number of workplaces has declined

Ties with friends and relatives were severed

It is harder to travel in other republics of the former
Soviet Union

Civil confrontation happened in Georgia

Services such as healthcare and education are not free
anymore
People started judging others according to their ethnic
identity and/or religion

The gap between the rich and the poor has deepened
Other

Don't know/Refuse to answer

“"““““ﬂﬂEHHI



Knowledge of and Attitudes towards
Language
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= Which one of these levels best describes your ability in
the following: English
® Advanced
® Intermediate ® No basic knowledge
Beginner ® Don't know/Refuse to answer
There is an increase in the 2019 _ 18 “
number of people who
believe that they speak at 2017 QNS 19 sy
least some English
° 2015 [ENe IR
2000 GG



©

= Which one of these levels best describes your ability in

the following: Russian

mAd d
vanees ® No basic knowledge
M Intermediate .
Beqi ® Don't know/Refuse to answer
eginner

2019

N
o

Sia
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o5 TIN5
0 I
o0 5
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2000 IG5 NN
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Georgians overwhelmingly
think that English languages
classes rather than Russian
should be mandatory in
schools

Which foreign language, if any, do you think
should be mandatory in secondary schools of
Georgia?

Options "Don't know" and "Refuse to answer" are not shown on the chart

17,
68 69 English
|
5
|
13,
2 Russian

15
7 9
O -9 5,None
6 M

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2015 2017 2019




The Internet



Nowadays, almost half of
Georgian households own
computers and use them to
connect the internet

About two-thirds of
households access the
internet using mobile phones

Information technology and Internet

Options "Don't know" and "Refuse to answer" are not shown on the chart.
Respondents were asked questions about owning various items, inlcuding
computer and mobile phone.

67, Does
any of your
household
members
access
internet
cell phone?

49,

No one in the household
has computer/laptop

Does any of your
household members

4, No one
access the Internet ’

X . in the

rom your home household
computer or laptop? has cell
phone

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2015 2017 2019 2011 2012 2013 2015 2017 2019
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About 70% of Georgians use
the internet which is twice

as much as the proportion in
2009

How often do you use the Internet?

2019

2017

2015

2013

2012

2011

2010

2009

m Every day

m At least once a week
m At least once a month

Less often

m Never
Do not know what the internet is

m Don't know/Refuse to answer

28
T
T |
I |
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About 45% of Georgians

reports using Facebook

Which of the following do you do most frequently when
you are browsing the Internet?

©2011 (32% of the population) @2019 (70% of the population)

Facebook

Search for information

Social networks (not Facebook)
Use Skype

Receive / send emails

Read, listen to or watch the news
Music/videos/movies

Play online games

Write a blog / read other’s blogs
Shop
Other

Engage in forum discussions
Visit dating websites

Gamble, bet

G
D
o
O
o
®

26

O 41 50 O
O O 65

22 O G\

. @ 31 40
I6§|
@
®

oo



Domestic Politics
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Georgians perceive
economic issues as the most
pressing

What do you think is the most important issue facing
Georgia at the moment? Second most important?

W First m Second

2019

N
o
o
oo

Unemployment
Poverty

Unsolved territorial conflicts

Rising prices / Inflation

Low quality of education
Political instability in the country
Low pensions

Unaffordability of healthcare
Low wages

Lack of peace in the country
Problematic relations with Russia
Unfairness of elections
Violation of human rights
Corruption

Violation of property rights

Not having NATO membership
Other

Refuse to answer

_u—n—w—uﬂmhﬁﬂiﬁii

Don't know

w——ﬁ—@wﬂﬁ m o B uiii
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Georgians perceive
economic issues as the most
pressing

What do you think is the most important issue facing
Georgia at the moment? Second most important?

-@-First issue -®-Second issue
Unemployment
POy 52 55 5] 54 55 57 48
15
—0-19 +9—0 20— @+9—0+9—020—0 21
Poverty
30 31 26
18 20 22 21 23 21 A
4 T — e — % — Y
A9 PP A0 A0 —h————p13
Unsolved territorial conflicts
15 15
.'5 20 12 " 7 s 6 6
-2 -3 m 6 3 s
2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2015 2017 2019
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The majority of Georgians
think that politics are going
in the wrong direction

The 2012 survey had the
lowest proportion of
respondents who believed
o)

There are different opinions regarding the direction in which
Georgia's domestic politics are going.Which of the following
would you personally agree with?

B Definitely in the wrong

2019

2017

2015

2013

2012

2011

2010

2009

2008

direction

Does not change ¥ Mainly in the right direction
® Don't know

B Refuse to answer

2 [
N
26 O

m Definitely in the right direction
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Georgians trusts army,
religious institutions, and
police the most. Political
parties are the least trusted
institution

How much do you trust or distrust...

The 2019 wave of the Caucasus Barometer

m Fully distrust
m Rather distrust

Army

Religious institutions
Police

Healthcare system
Educational system
European Union
United Nations
Public Defender
Local government
Banks

Executive government
NGOs

Media

President

Court system
Parliament

Political parties

Neither trust nor distrust ® Rather trust
® Don't know m Fully frust
B Refuse to answer

18 7 T8
19 7 <y 35 |
32 q T
34 1 <3 8
33 7
31 W 2seekl
32 15 | 24
35 18 | 24 H
36 5 23
31 H 2
32 M 16
40  WEm —
50 17 E
27 M 13 H
33  mEA ER
32 M 12
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m Fully distrust m Rather distrust

2019

2017

2015

2013

2012

2011

2010

2009

2008

How much do you trust or distrust
Georgia's healthcare system

Neither trust nor distrust
® Don't know
B Refuse to answer

34 |

35 |

33 ||
a0 |
38 M
37 f

33 ||

¥ Rather trust m Fully trust
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How much do you trust or distrust

Banks working in Georgia

m Fully distrust m Rather distrust

2019

2017

2015

2013

2012

2011

2010

2009

2008

Neither trust nor distrust

® Don't know

B Refuse to answer

3t
322 [
31

32 [

¥ Rather trust W Fully trust

! q
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How much do you trust or distrust

Georgia's educational system

m Fully distrust m Rather distrust

2019

2017

2015

2013

2012

2011

2010

2009

2008

Neither trust nor distrust
® Don't know
B Refuse to answer

33 1]
35 [
o

m Rather trust m Fully trust

~]
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How much do you trust or distrust
Georgia's mass media
Neither trust nor distrust

® Don't know ® Rather trust m Fully trust
B Refuse to answer

m Fully distrust m Rather distrust

2019 N3 50 17 g

2017 38 56 6] T20

2015 [Jio 54 8| sl

2013 9 55 8 | 23

2012 A 51 11 | 21

201 {8 o m
2010 i ¢ O D
2000 08 0 0 w B
2008 G » g Esaam
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=" How much do you trust or distrust
Institutions of your religion

. ) Neither trust nor distrust
m Fully distrust m Rather distrust = Don't know m Rather trust m Fully trust

B Refuse to answer

2019 19

1
2007 || 19
2015 | 14 i
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2012 |
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How much do you trust or distrust
NGOs working in Georgia

Neither trust nor distrust

B Fully distrust m Rather distrust ® Don't know m Rather trust m Fully trust
W Refuse to answer

2019 [INe a0 [EN 7
2017 I3 39 I3 N4
2015 [[IJ 10 2 N
2013 [ a1 N 21 g
01 O » EEDE X
2010 §7 30 g
2009 i T
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=" How much do you trust or distrust
Georgia's Army
) ) Neither trust nor distrust
m Fully distrust m Rather distrust = Don't know m Rather frust m Fully frust

B Refuse to answer

o7 [ 6 1 s
015 7 1 2 D
2013 s 1 B
012 7 [ e
2011 | 13 [ e
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2009 B 19 [] -3 I
2008 ||§ 12 - 2 N
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How much do you trust or distrust

Georgia's police

m Fully distrust m Rather distrust

2019

2017

2015

2013

2012

2011

2010

2009

2008

Neither trust nor distrust
® Don't know m Rather trust m Fully trust

B Refuse to answer

32

W
~N
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== How much do you trust or distrust

Georgia's court system

) ) Neither trust nor distrust
m Fully distrust m Rather distrust = Don't know m Rather trust m Fully trust

B Refuse to answer

2019 kI 12 D EN4
2007 [} 16 36 IEN 19 B
2015 13 TR |5 | 18 @
2013 13 39 N 19 f
2012 fE} 15 28 EE s B
2011 [[[Jio X 24| I ¢ |
2010 [EJio SR 22 | e
2009 B} 16 32 N nen
2008 4 28 5 22



=" How much do you trust or distrust

the Parliament of Georgia

Neither trust nor distrust

B Fully distrust m Rather distrust ® Don't know m Rather trust m Fully trust
W Refuse to answer

2019 [JER 30 32 ] |4

2017 [ 36 [ el

2015 IS 39 B nf

2013 I3 s B 26 ¢
2012 1J§ 3t B I 0 |
2011 [EJN0 I 12 | D8
2010 33 [ sm
2009 [R50 s [ 2 [
2008 [ 18" 26 [
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How much do you trust or distrust
Georgia's executive government

Neither trust nor distrust

W Fully distrust ® Rather distrust ® Don't know
W Refuse to answer

2019

_— 20 32 [
2007 [fBY 18 31 [
2015 IS 39 )
2013 flio 0 [
2012 15 " 16|
2011 30 EN
2010 2 Bl
2009 [} 13 34 [
2008 [ 18 30 [0

m Rather trust m Fully trust

‘ Gakharia
- Kvirikashvili
n Gharibashvili

.,

. Ivanishvili

30 E )
- -
Gurgenidze



@

How much do you trust or distrust
Georgia's president

B Fully distrust m Rather distrust

2019

2017

2015

2013

2012

2011

2010

2009

2008

i ‘

Neither trust nor distrust
® Don't know
B Refuse to answer

27 [
33 [
36 [
32

m Rather trust m Fully trust

N
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\

Zourabichvili

r Margvelashvili

Saalkashvili
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How much do you trust or distrust

Political parties in Georgia

m Fully distrust m Rather distrust

2019

2017

2015

2013

2012

Neither trust nor distrust
® Don't know
B Refuse to answer

m Rather trust m Fully trust
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How much do you trust or distrust

Georgia's local government

Neither trust nor distrust
® Don't know m Rather trust m Fully trust

B Refuse to answer

m Fully distrust m Rather distrust

2019 [0S 6 sl
2017 (30N T mEnD
2015 [ s N
2013 [ « KR
2012 O o o s
» 0l D
2009 [ v 0 NEND
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How much do you trust or distrust

Georgia's public defender

m Fully distrust m Rather distrust

2019

2017

2015

2013

2012

2011

2010

2009

2008

" RER-EgEE

Neither trust nor distrust
® Don't know m Rather trust m Fully trust

B Refuse to answer
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How much do you trust or distrust

the European Union

B Fully distrust m Rather distrust

2019

2017

2015

2013

2012

2011

2010

2009

2008

Neither trust nor distrust
® Don't know
B Refuse to answer

31 [N
36 [P
36
38 N

® Rather trust ® Fully trust
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How much do you trust or distrust

the United Nations?

Neither trust nor distrust

B Fully distrust m Rather distrust = Don't know m Rather trust m Fully trust

2019 [z 32 22
2015 B9 s [EM 18

2013 39 38 25§
2012 74 29 [P
2011 B8 2 s
2010 8 LI 20 30
2009 f7 T 21 S 12
2008 I8 22 K

B Refuse to answer



(ene

Opinions regarding the role
of the government are split —
about half of Georgians
believe that the government
should be paternalistic

Statements about the role of the government
Answer options "agree very strongly" and "agree" are grouped

W People are like children; the government
should take care of them like a parent.

2019

2017

2015

2013

2012

2011

2010

2009

2008

NS
-]

W
-]

Agree with neither m Govemment is like an employee; the people
® Don't know/Refuse o answer should be the bosses who control the
government

43
34
2
27
210
18
48
¢ i)
1@
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== Statements about courts

Answer options "agree very strongly" and "agree" are grouped

H The courts in Georgia favor some citizens Agree with neither

- i i .
over others = Don't know/Refuse fo answer The courts in Georgia treat all citizens equally,

rather than favoring some over others.

The majority of Georgians 2010 [T 217 18

e e, o I . u
2015 [ED 5 20 3
203 [ 1 30 T
2012 [[ED 2 2 3
2011 S '
: s
2000 [ED 1 0
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==V Under the present government in Georgia, do you completely agree,
somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or completely disagree that
people like yourself are treated fairly by the government?

ﬁ

m Completely disagree © Don't know ® Somewhat agree
® Somewhat disagree B Refuse fo answer ®m Completely agree
2019

The proportion of
respondents who believe 2017
that the government is

|18 B 9] -3 f
15 BEEER 19| IR 10
treating them fairly is 2015 14 BRI ¢
decreasing 2013 s | BEPTR
200 SN s
2010 [ERINSGNN 1| =D
2009 K 36 4| 2 0
2000 [EQIZANS |
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Two thirds of Georgians
agree that people can speak
up openly in Georgia

In Georgia today, do you think or not that people like yourself
have the right to openly say what they think?

Yes, 71

66

No, 24

Don't know, 5

o——— e —o ——o o
2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2015 2017 2019
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In your opinion, how much of a democracy is Georgia today?

B Not a democracy B A democracy but with major problems ®m Don't know/Refuse to answer
B A democracy but with minor problems

® A full democracy

2019

48 24

The majority of Georgians
think that Georgia is a
democracy, although about 2017
half of the interviewees

believe that Georgia’s

democracy has major 2015
problems
2013
2011 27 42
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Support for democracy is on
decline. More then half of
Georgians think that it does
not matter, has an
ambivalent view, or in some
circumstances a non-
democratic government is
better

Which of these three statements is closest to your opinion?

2019

2017

2015

2013

2012

2011

B Democracy is preferable to any other kind of government

¥ In some circumstances, a non-democratic government can be preferable

© |t doesn't matter what kind
of government we have
® Don't know/Refuse to

answer
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=" Statements about participating in protest rallies

Answer options "agree very strongly" and "agree" are grouped

B People should participate in protest aclions Agree with neither m People should not pariicipate in protest actions

against the government, as this shows the ! " against the government, as it threatens stability
government that the people are in charge = Don't know/Retuse to answer in our country.

About two thirds of 2019 N 5 [10] I
Georgians believe t.h.at | 207 TGN 510 24
people should participate in
protest rallies 2015 70180 1
203 [N 5 18 eI
2012 I oo N
2011 N 7B 30
2010 VI o 17 BT
2000 [EED 12 247 A
2000 TN s 13 TR
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There is a ten-point increase
in the share of Georgians
who believe that the 2008
war between Georgia and
Russia could have been
avoided.

Do you agree or disagree with the opinion that

the 2008 war between Russia and Georgia could

have been avoided?

63
52
29
I I7
Yes No

Haven't heard of this
war

w2008 w2019

19 19

Don't know

Refuse to answer



In comparison with 201 3,
more people agree to the
statement that it is
acceptable to establish a
confederate state between
Georgia and Abkhazia. While
the absolute majority would
not accept Abkhazia to
become an independent
state or enter Russian
Federation

Opinions on solving conflict in Abkhazia

In 2019, only those respondents who have heard about the conflict (86%) were asked these questions

2013 2019

Have Abkhazia as a
formal part of 6 73
Georgia

Have Abkhazia with
a high degree of
autonomy within

Georgia

Establish a
confederation

between Georgia
and Abkhazia

Have Abkhazia as an
independent country

Have Abkhazia as an
independent country

m Never accept M Accept under certain circumstances M Definitely accept ™ Indifferent m Don't know/Refuse to answer



A significant majority of
Georgians would accept
South Ossetia to have a high
degree of autonomy or be in
a confederation with
Georgia

Opinions on solving conflict in South Ossetia/Tskhinvali Region

The 2019 wave of Caucasus Barometer. Only those respondents who have heard about the conflict (83%)
were asked these questions

Have South Ossetia
as a formal part of
Georgia

Have South Ossetia
with a high degree of
autonomy within
Georgia

Establish a
confederation
between Georgia
and South Ossetia

Have South Ossetia
as an independent
country

Have South Ossetia
as an independent
country

® Never accept
B Definitely accept
® Don't know/Refuse to answer

m Accept under certain circumstances
Indifferent



Foreign policy



70
(e

About a quarter of
Georgians believe that the
country does not have
friends.There is a ten
percentage point decrease in
the proportion of people
who perceive the United
States as the main friend of
Georgia

Which country is currently the main friend of Georgia?

Turkey, 4

Azerbaijan, 7

Armenia, 2

We don't have .
friends, 26 Don’t know, 20
Russia, 3

2019 WA
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About half of Georgians
think that Russia is the main
enemy of Georgia

Which country is currently the main enemy of
Georgia?

Armenia, 2

We do not have
enemies, 8

Turkey, 4

2019 Russia, 49 Don't know, 26

United States,2 “-Other,3

2017

2015

2013
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Half of Georgians support
the country’s membership in
NATQO, a highest proportion
since 2013

Difference between results of this survey and
other studies is due to a different wording and
scale of the question asked

To what extent would you support Georgia's membership in

NATO?

m Don’tsupport at all
m Rather not support

2019

2017

2015

2013

2012

2011

2010

2009

~J
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Partially support, partially don’t m Rather support

support m Fully support
® Don't know

23 [H

N
~
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£
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Respondents
substantiate their
support with the belief
that NATO membership
will ensure the
country’s protection
from foreign threats
and will help restoring
Georgia’s territorial
integrity

What is the main reason you would support
Georgia's membership in NATO?

The question was asked to those respondents who supported Georgia's membership in NATO (41 and 50%
in 2017 and 2019)

2017 2019
We would be better protected from
foreign threats

People's economic conditions would
p
improve

Georgia would have a better chance to
restore its territorial integrity

It would help strengthen our relations
with the West

It would result in improved safety in
everyday life

Other

Don't know/Refuse to answer
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What is the main reason you would not support
Georgia's membership in NATO?

The question was asked to those respondents who supported Georgia's membership in

NATO (20 and 14% in2017 and 2019)
2017 2019

It will not benefit us

It would hinder our relafions with Russia
It would harm our culiure and iraditions
It would restrict our independence
Neutrality is the best choice tor Georgia

People's economic conditions would worsen

There would be less of a chance to restore
Georgia's territorial integrity
We would be less protected from foreign
threats

Other

Don't know/Refuse to answer
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=" To what extent would you support Georgia's membership in the
European Union?

B Do not support at all Partially support
¥ Rath rt B Full rt
® Rather not support ® Don't know/Refuse to answer ainer stppo Uty sUppo
2019 25 m

More than half of Georgians

support the country’s

membership in the European 2017
Union, a highest proportion

since 2013 2015

Difference between results of this survey and
other studies is due to a different wording and
scale of the question asked

2013

2012

2011

R
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Respondents explain their
support with expected
improvement of economic
conditions

What is the main reason you would support
Georgia's membership in the European Union?

The question was asked to those respondents who supported Georgia's membership in the European Union

(45 and 52% in 2017 and 2019)

People's economic conditions would improve

It would help strengthen our relations with the
West

We would be better protecied from foreign
threats

Georgia would have a better chance to restore
its territorial integrity

It would result in improved safety in everyday

life

| would be able to travel to the EU countries
without a visa

EU countries would get to know better our
culiure and traditions

Other

Don't know/Refuse to answer

2017 2019
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What is the main reason you would not support
Georgia's membership in the European Union?

The question was asked to those respondents who supported Georgia's membership in the European Union

(14 and 9% in 2017 and 2019)
2017 2019

It will not benefit Georgia

It would hinder our relations with Russia
It would harm our culture and traditions
People's economic conditions would worsen

It would restrict our independence

We would be less protected from foreign
threats

There would be less of a chance to restore
Georgid's territorial integrity

Other

H m - N n m H E |
I

Don't know/Refuse to answer



Migration
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The majority of
Georgians state that
they have a close
relative who lives
abroad for more than
three months

Do you have a close relative currently

living abroad, outside the borders of

Georgia?

67

2015

79

B Yes mNo

21

2017

® Don't know

72

2019



In which country or region?

The 2019 wave of Cacasus Barometer survey. The question was asked to those respondents
who said that they have a close relative abroad

Russia
Italy TN
Greece NN
United States T

Germany NI

Turkey KN
France M
Azerbaijan W
Spain EH
Ukraine KX
Israel [}
Poland k]
Armenia []
Kazakhstan P
United Kingdom [l
Austria ]
Belgium ||
Other Pl
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= In which country or region?

The 2019 wave of Cacuasus Barometer survey. The question was asked to those respondents who said that they have a
close relative abroad
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Optimism



=7 Which of the following statements you
agree with and to what extent?
m2017 m2019
37
S 35
15 16

Strongly agree

improve

Agree

Situation in Georgia will never

Agree

Eventually, everything will be fine in

Strongly agree

Georgia

6 6
ma HE
Agree with neither Don't

know/Refuse to
answer




In Georgia, VWe Count!

crrc.ge
caucasusbarometer.org
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